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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Joshua A. Mott 
U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention - Nairobi, Kenya 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Nov-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well-written paper describing implementation of the NPFS 
duringthe 2009/10 pandemic in England. While the epidemiologist in 
me would like to see more assessment on the extent to which this 
may have reduced morbidity and mortality in England (this is mostly 
hypothesized in the paper), the description of this system has its 
own value and I think warrants publication in its own right. I have just 
some minor comments.  
 
1) Is there any information that can be provided about the cost of 
establishing this system? This paper serves as a useful framework 
for other countries, and as the authors suggest, this might be 
implemented elsewhere. However there is little description ofd the 
cost in time and money that went into setting this up. A short 
description of this in the Discussion might be nice, but not required.  
 
2) On page seven a list of symptoms describing "severe" illness is 
provided. How were these determined to represent severe disease 
for triage? Was this based on some prior validation?  
 
3) On page 9 can you say a bit more about the type of data base 
system used to store this massive amount of data? This would also 
be relevant for lower resource countries to understand.  
 
4) Can you please provide more detail on the thresholds that were 
used to start and stop this system? In retrospect were they sensitive 
enough? Too sensitive? For example on page 17 line 40 you 
mention that the system was started after the ILI rates had risen for 
"several weeks" and then doubled over the previous week. This can 
actually happen in many flu seasons...was this thre threshold or did 
other considerations such as public pressure or informal perceptions 
of strain on practitioners trigger the start of the system? Also why did 
it stop after 204 days? Was there a threshold/how was the decision 
to stop the system made? This alsow ould be useful information for 
other countries.  
 
5) On page 17 line 8 you mention the practitioners being 
overwhelmed by "worried well". Im not sure Id use this term...i would 
imagine that public concern over the pandemic actually led persons 
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with ILI to seek care when otherwise they may not have. This would 
be a lowered threshold for care-seeking leading to a burden on the 
care seeking, but they still would be "worried sick", if you will.  
 
6) Who did this system reach that otherwise wouldnt have been 
reached? I think that point is an important one that could be brought 
out more strongly. You could be in a position to show this more 
clearly by comparing the age and other demographic characteristics 
of persons vising the RCOG sentinel surveillance system with those 
captured by the NPFS during the same time. Did this system better 
reach younger people? older people? Pregnant women? If possible, 
I think comparing the patients seen by the two would be helpful to 
show the added surveillance value of the NPFS.  
 
7) Did you see a drop in concern/reporting on the weekends? This 
was something observed in the US during the 2001 anthrax 
events....was the "concern" similarly elevated on weekdays vs 
weekends during the pandemic?  
 
Thanks for the chance to review. 

 

REVIEWER Alex Elliot 
Public Health England 
 
No competing interests. I was involved in the HPA surveillance 
response to the 2009 pandemic and coordinated syndromic 
surveillance using data from the NPFS. 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Nov-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS General comments  
 
This is a well written paper that outlines the establishment of a 
specialist helpline during the 2009 influenza pandemic. The authors 
describe the background to the NPFS, when it was launched and 
then a detailed analysis of the patients using the service.  
 
I think that in general the paper covers the major aspects of the 
NPFS and does portray the usefulness of the system with regard to 
managing pandemic influenza cases and antiviral distribution. 
However, I do think that there are several important areas that need 
clarifying, especially in light of the authors summary where they 
state “other countries may want to adopt a similar system”:  
 
1. The infrastructure to the service. How was a national telephone 
help line service established at relatively short notice? This would 
require trained telephony staff and facilities to host a telephone help 
centre. It would be helpful for other countries wanting to adopt a 
similar system to know some of the background to this.  
 
2. How did the pandemic response compare in countries where a 
dedicated phone line was not operational e.g. Wales, Scotland?  
 
3. How did the NPFS cope with changes in risk perception during 
the pandemic e.g. the apparent increased risk to pregnant women 
and obese patients? Were there mechanisms in place to review and 
update algorithms?  
 
Specific comments  
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Page 6; line 14: the normal convention is to abbreviate influenza-like 
illness to ILI  
 
Page 6: Line 34: I think that the authors need to describe the public 
health response in a little more detail. For example, there is no 
mention of the different stages of the response e.g. initial case-
based containment strategy and then the mitigation phase. This is 
described in Health Protection Agency reports.  
 
Page 6; line 39: for the benefit of readers who are not familiar with 
the NHS it might be worth explaining what is included within the term 
„primary care‟ i.e. general practitioner (in hours and out of 
hours/unscheduled care services) and NHS Direct services  
 
Page 6; line 51: again, it would be worth emphasising that the NPFS 
was launched during the mitigation phase of the public health 
response  
 
Page 7; line 11: the following paragraphs are quite difficult to follow 
and therefore I would suggest that the different assessment stages 
are represented by a flow chart  
 
Page 9; line 17: the authors state the collected data items from the 
NPFS, which included AV medical collection, provided surveillance 
information in real-time during the pandemic. The availability of AV 
collection was not available in real-time as there was a delay 
between the original call and the collection of the AV mediation, 
which could have been several days later.  
 
Page 9; line 29: the reports published by the RCGP report on the ILI 
consultation rate for the sentinel network, not an estimate for 
England. Therefore, can the authors clarify whether they did indeed 
use an estimate for the England population, or the rate for the RCGP 
network?  
 
Page 10; line 10: was this 2.73 million unique contacts i.e. individual 
patient contacts?  
 
Page 10; line 39: how were the ‟22 GP consultations per 100,000 
per day‟ calculated. In the methods it is reported that weekly data 
were accessed. There are large disparages from day to day in GP 
consultation data and therefore estimates of daily rates should be 
made with caution.  
 
Page 11; line 3: similar to the comment above, there is no reference 
to how mean daily GP rates were calculated as the RCGP only 
publish daily rates. The authors need to clarify this in the methods.  
 
Page 12; line 34: include the other exclusion of pregnant with 
respiratory disease.  
 
Page 14; line 3: is there any information about the demographic use 
of the NPFS? During the early stages of the pandemic, HPA 
surveillance systems illustrated high activity in certain areas e.g. 
West Midlands and London and therefore it would be interesting to 
see whether the NPFS replicated these findings. During the later 
stages of the pandemic, when all regions were experiencing similar 
activity, were there differences between regions suggesting different 
health seeking behaviours in the population? This information could 
be important in shaping a future NPFS.  
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Page 17; line 17: it would be interesting to put the NPFS in context 
with the existing telehealth service that was available during the 
early stages of the pandemic and triaged early pandemic cases. Are 
there any comparisons of numbers between the NHS Direct and 
NPFS services?  
 
Page 19; line 32: the statement about the fall in symptomatic 
influenza incidence with age is confusing and I am not convinced 
that it is factually accurate. Influenza can vary year to year in respect 
to the age burden of disease and often, particularly influenza H3N2, 
can affect older age groups predominantly (as happened during the 
1999/00 season).  
 
Page 20; line 46: can the authors comment on the findings from 
sampling of patients using the NHS Direct and NPFS pandemic 
algorithms where the peak positivity was only recorded at 
approximately 30%. This has interesting implications for the 
discussion around mass distribution of AVs, especially when over 
70% of those receiving AVs were not positive for pandemic 
influenza.  
 
Page 20: line 51: I would recommend using the following reference 
here: Lackenby et al. J Antimicrob Chemother. 
doi:10.1093/jac/dkt203  
 
Page 22; references: References need further formatting in the 
journal style e.g. full and abbreviated journal names used.  
 
Page 23; line 5: please amend Elliott to Elliot.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name   Joshua A. Mott 

Institution and Country U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention - Nairobi, Kenya 

Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: None declared 

 

This is a descriptive paper of the operations of the NPFS in England. A descriptive paper on 

implementation is a contribution to the literature given its uniqueness. 

 

This is a well-written paper describing implementation of the NPFS during the 2009/10 pandemic in 

England. While the epidemiologist in me would like to see more assessment on the extent to which 

this may have reduced morbidity and mortality in England (this is mostly hypothesized in the paper), 

the description of this system has its own value and I think warrants publication in its own right. I have 

just some minor comments. 

 

1) Is there any information that can be provided about the cost of establishing this system? This paper 

serves as a useful framework for other countries, and as the authors suggest, this might be 

implemented elsewhere. However there is little description of the cost in time and money that went 

into setting this up. A short description of this in the Discussion might be nice, but not required. 

 

We have added a section to the discussion entitled „Service operation‟, to provide some 

additional detail. On costs, this includes the sentences:  
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“The cost of developing and maintaining the NPFS was the main infrastructure-related 

expenditure associated with the country‟s pandemic preparedness and response. The total 

spend on infrastructure in the United Kingdom (including some non-NPFS costs) was £27.7 

million during the preparedness phase and £65.7 million during the response.” 

 

2) On page seven a list of symptoms describing "severe" illness is provided. How were these 

determined to represent severe disease for triage? Was this based on some prior validation?  

 

In response to this comment, we have supplemented our description of the algorithm 

development process. The relevant section in the introduction now reads: 

 

“The algorithm had been developed as part of pandemic planning, and was refined when 

clinical information about the influenza A (H1N1) pdm09 virus was available. The algorithm 

was developed and refined by a group involving clinical experts from a range of organisations, 

including the Health Protection Agency and the Royal College of General Practitioners, based 

on their clinical experience and review of the available evidence. Legally classified as a 

“medical device”, the algorithm underwent fast-track regulatory approval by the Medicines and 

Healthcare Regulatory Authority.” 

 

3) On page 9 can you say a bit more about the type of data base system used to store this massive 

amount of data? This would also be relevant for lower resource countries to understand. 

 

The database was established and maintained by a third-party contractor. Because of this, 

unfortunately details of its hardware and software infrastructure are not available to us. 

 

4) Can you please provide more detail on the thresholds that were used to start and stop this system? 

In retrospect were they sensitive enough? Too sensitive? For example on page 17 line 40 you 

mention that the system was started after the ILI rates had risen for "several weeks" and then doubled 

over the previous week. This can actually happen in many flu seasons...was this thre threshold or did 

other considerations such as public pressure or informal perceptions of strain on practitioners trigger 

the start of the system? Also why did it stop after 204 days? Was there a threshold/how was the 

decision to stop the system made? This alsow ould be useful information for other countries. 

 

We have inserted two sentences at the end of the service description section to describe how 

the decisions to activate and deactivate the service were made: 

 

“The decision to activate the service was taken on the basis of rising rates of ILI, coupled with 

information provided through close liaison with local public health officials, who were 

monitoring the pressure being experienced by primary care services in each area of the 

country. The decision to deactivate the service was taken when ILI rates were approaching 

background levels, and use of the service had diminished very substantially.” 
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This may lack the precision that the reviewer would have liked to see, but represents an 

accurate reflection of how the decisions were made in the reality of this public health 

emergency. 

  

5) On page 17 line 8 you mention the practitioners being overwhelmed by "worried well". Im not sure 

Id use this term...i would imagine that public concern over the pandemic actually led persons with ILI 

to seek care when otherwise they may not have. This would be a lowered threshold for care-seeking 

leading to a burden on the care seeking, but they still would be "worried sick", if you will. 

 

We have amended the language used, to say “The National Pandemic Flu Service was 

designed, in advance of the pandemic, to prevent the NHS being overwhelmed by people 

seeking medical advice and treatment of „flu-like symptoms due to heightened public 

awareness and concern.” 

 

6) Who did this system reach that otherwise wouldnt have been reached? I think that point is an 

important one that could be brought out more strongly. You could be in a position to show this more 

clearly by comparing the age and other demographic characteristics of persons vising the RCOG 

sentinel surveillance system with those captured by the NPFS during the same time. Did this system 

better reach younger people? older people? Pregnant women? If possible, I think comparing the 

patients seen by the two would be helpful to show the added surveillance value of the NPFS. 

 

We found this a very useful suggestion. We have conducted an additional analysis to compare 

usage of the NPFS with GP consultation rates, by sex and age group. This is shown in table 2, 

and its key elements described in the results section. The ratios suggest that young and 

middle age (ratios 4.6 to 6.1) are particularly inclined to use the system over visiting their GP 

compared to those aged 65 years and older (2.9). While this may reflect a greater willingness 

of the young to use the NPFS (telephone and internet services), it may also reflect older people 

having more co-morbidities for which they were advised to seek a direct consultation with 

their general practitioner. For this reason we have omitted any comparison around pregnant 

women, as the advice was for them to seek direct contact with a healthcare professional. We 

agree this may suggest an added surveillance value of the system. 

 

We discuss these issues in the section under “patterns of usage” in the discussion. We have 

also added a comment about its use as a surveillance tool. 

 

7) Did you see a drop in concern/reporting on the weekends? This was something observed in the US 

during the 2001 anthrax events....was the "concern" similarly elevated on weekdays vs weekends 

during the pandemic? 

 

Yes, this effect was indeed seen. We have inserted a sentence into the results: 
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“In total, an average of 13,500 assessments were completed per day. The mean daily volume of 

assessments was higher during the week than at the weekend (14,600 vs 10,600, p<0.0001)” 

 

Reviewer Name   Alex Elliot 

Institution and Country Public Health England 

 Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: No competing interests. I was involved 

in the HPA surveillance response to the 2009 pandemic and coordinated syndromic surveillance 

using data from the NPFS. 

 

General comments 

 

This is a well written paper that outlines the establishment of a specialist helpline during the 2009 

influenza pandemic. The authors describe the background to the NPFS, when it was launched and 

then a detailed analysis of the patients using the service. 

 

I think that in general the paper covers the major aspects of the NPFS and does portray the 

usefulness of the system with regard to managing pandemic influenza cases and antiviral distribution. 

However, I do think that there are several important areas that need clarifying, especially in light of the 

authors summary where they state “other countries may want to adopt a similar system”: 

 

1.      The infrastructure to the service. How was a national telephone help line service established at 

relatively short notice? This would require trained telephony staff and facilities to host a telephone 

help centre. It would be helpful for other countries wanting to adopt a similar system to know some of 

the background to this. 

 

We have created a new section in the discussion called „service operation‟. In here, we have 

inserted the following text to address this reviewer‟s question: 

 

“Although the telephone service was established at relatively short notice, a great deal of 

planning had occurred during an extended pre-pandemic period. The government contracted 

with an existing telephone triage service that was experienced in training temporary staff to 

use health-related algorithms and was able to scale service provision up and down according 

to demand” 

 

2.      How did the pandemic response compare in countries where a dedicated phone line was not 

operational e.g. Wales, Scotland? 

 

This was a very useful question. We have inserted an additional section into the discussion 

that addresses it in detail. This seems to provide additional evidence that the NPFS in England 

served, as hoped, to reduce the pressure on primary care.  

 

The section reads: 
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“Comparison with other UK countries 

 

Wales, Scotland and Northern Ireland chose not to be part of the NPFS. Comparisons with 

these countries may give an insight into the effect of the NPFS in reducing GP consultations. 

While there are important geographical differences between the countries their health 

systems, although separate, are broadly comparable.  

 

Wales and Northern Ireland had a similar experience to England. Wales had a summer peak 

(92.8 consultations per 100,000 population) in the same week as England (week beginning 20 

July), followed by a sustained second wave in the autumn (peaking at 66.2 consultations per 

100,000 in the week beginning 12 October). In terms of GP consultations, the ratio between the 

summer and autumn peaks was 1.4 in Wales compared to 3.8 in England. This may suggest 

that the NPFS succeeded, in England, in reducing GP consultations during the second wave.  

 

Northern Ireland also experienced two waves. The peak of the first wave was later than in 

England and Wales (week beginning 27 July). Unlike in England and Wales, the second wave 

had a higher peak than the first wave. This too might suggest that the NPFS in England played 

a role in keeping general practice consultations low in the second wave. Wales is arguably a 

better epidemiological comparator than Northern Ireland, because Wales and England adjoin 

whereas Northern Ireland and England are on separate islands.   

 

The Scottish experience was very different. In Scotland there was no summer peak in GP 

consultations. As in the other UK countries there was a sustained autumn wave that peaked in 

October. The absence of a summer peak in Scotland may partly be explained by the earlier 

closure of the schools for summer holidays. Because the trajectory of the „flu pandemic 

appeared very different in Scotland, it is not appropriate to make comparisons with England. 

 

Differences between the four nations in the pressure created by the pandemic between were 

apparent from an early stage. In England there was marked pressure on primary care, 

particularly in London and the West Midlands. By contrast, the pressure on primary care in 

Wales, Scotland and Northern Ireland was less intense. It was for these reasons that England 

chose to use the NPFS, whilst the other nations continued to rely purely on their usual primary 

care systems.” 

 

3.      How did the NPFS cope with changes in risk perception during the pandemic e.g. the apparent 

increased risk to pregnant women and obese patients? Were there mechanisms in place to review 

and update algorithms? 

 

In response to this comment, we have supplemented the information already provided about 

the algorithm review mechanism. The paragraph, in the introduction, now reads: 
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“Throughout the service‟s operation, the algorithm was kept under review by the clinical sub-

group of the Department of Health‟s Pandemic Influenza Clinical and Operational Group 

(PICO). Refinements to the algorithm were introduced both to improve safety and to minimise 

disruption to other services. These refinements were made based on the service‟s evolving 

experience and emerging information about the pandemic.” 

 

Specific comments 

 

Page 6; line 14: the normal convention is to abbreviate influenza-like illness to ILI 

 

We have amended the manuscript to use this abbreviation throughout (writing influenza-like 

illness in full on its first usage) 

 

Page 6: Line 34: I think that the authors need to describe the public health response in a little more 

detail. For example, there is no mention of the different stages of the response e.g. initial case-based 

containment strategy and then the mitigation phase. This is described in Health Protection Agency 

reports. 

 

We have inserted a section to address this, referencing the main Health Protection Agency 

report. It reads: “The UK response was characterised by two phases - an initial containment 

response from May to June 2009, and a subsequent mitigation (or „treatment-only‟) phase. The 

containment phase involved a proactive response, with the aim of limiting and delaying the 

virus‟ spread. It included school closures, early treatment of suspected cases based on 

clinical criteria, and contact tracing to provide prophylaxis to close contacts of cases.” 

 

Page 6; line 39: for the benefit of readers who are not familiar with the NHS it might be worth 

explaining what is included within the term „primary care‟ i.e. general practitioner (in hours and out of 

hours/unscheduled care services) and NHS Direct services. 

 

We have clarified this by amending the text to read: “By July 2009, ILI was putting great 

pressure on the country‟s National Health Service, particularly general practice which in 

England provides the majority of front line primary care.” 

 

The reviewer mentions NHS Direct also. We have not made reference to NHS Direct, as the 

NPFS was intended more to reduce pressure on GPs. NHS Direct was actually better equipped 

to scale in response to increasing demand than GP practices are. 

 

Page 6; line 51: again, it would be worth emphasising that the NPFS was launched during the 

mitigation phase of the public health response 

 

We have amended the sentence to read: “The service, first activated on 23 July 2009 during 

the mitigation phase of the public health response, was named the National Pandemic Flu 

Service (NPFS).” 
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Page 7; line 11: the following paragraphs are quite difficult to follow and therefore I would suggest that 

the different assessment stages are represented by a flow chart 

 

We have inserted a flow chart – figure 1. 

 

Page 9; line 17: the authors state the collected data items from the NPFS, which included AV medical 

collection, provided surveillance information in real-time during the pandemic. The availability of AV 

collection was not available in real-time as there was a delay between the original call and the 

collection of the AV mediation, which could have been several days later. 

 

We have reversed the order of the final two sentences in the paragraph to clarify this: 

 

“Data from both the telephone and Internet arms of the service were captured on a single 

database. For every patient who accessed the service, this recorded: the date and time of 

accessing the service; basic demographic information (date of birth, sex); responses to each 

question; and therefore the outputs of the algorithm. These data provided surveillance 

information during the pandemic in real time. Every collection of a course of antiviral 

medication was also recorded.”  

 

Page 9; line 29: the reports published by the RCGP report on the ILI consultation rate for the sentinel 

network, not an estimate for England. Therefore, can the authors clarify whether they did indeed use 

an estimate for the England population, or the rate for the RCGP network? 

 

As described in the methods, we used the RCGP sentinel surveillance system. We have added 

the following limitation to the second paragraph of the discussion: “Our estimates for general 

practice consultations are based on the RCGP sentinel surveillance system. Due to the nature 

of sampling this may not accurately reflect the true picture across England.” 

 

Page 10; line 10: was this 2.73 million unique contacts i.e. individual patient contacts? 

 

Yes. To clarify this, we have inserted the word „unique‟ to now describe “2.73 million unique 

patient contacts” 

 

Page 10; line 39: how were the ‟22 GP consultations per 100,000 per day‟ calculated. In the methods 

it is reported that weekly data were accessed. There are large disparages from day to day in GP 

consultation data and therefore estimates of daily rates should be made with caution. 

 

We had reported GP consultation rates per day to make this comparable with NPFS usage 

rates, which are available per day. We had calculated mean daily rates by dividing the reported 

weekly rate by seven. 
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We agree with the reviewer that this is potentially misleading. 

 

In the revised version, we have removed any reference within the text to daily GP consultation 

rates. Instead, we have converted NPFS daily rates into weekly rates (through simple addition) 

where a direct comparison is needed. 

 

The alterations are in the following lines of the results section: 

 

“The difference was most marked in the service‟s second week of operation (748 vs 41.1 

consultations per 100,000 population per week, rate ratio=18.2, 95% CI 17.6-18.9) and 

subsequently diminished over time. 

 

The number of general practice consultations related to ILI had been rising sharply in June 

and early July 2009, before the NPFS was activated. In the week beginning 13 July 2009, there 

were 154 general practice consultations per 100,000 population per week (80,000 consultations 

in total). During the subsequent week, the National Pandemic Flu Service was activated and 

the number of GP consultations fell to 133 per 100,000 people per week (69,000 consultations 

in total).” 

 

We have also altered the scale of figure 2 (which was previously figure 1), so that this now 

shows weekly rather than daily rates. 

  

Page 11; line 3: similar to the comment above, there is no reference to how mean daily GP rates were 

calculated as the RCGP only publish daily rates. The authors need to clarify this in the methods. 

 

We think the reviewer meant to write “…as the RCGP only publish weekly rates”. As described 

in answer to the previous comment, these were calculated by dividing the RCGP weekly rate 

by seven. But, as also described above, we have now removed use of GP daily rates from the 

paper. 

 

Page 12; line 34: include the other exclusion of pregnant with respiratory disease. 

 

We have added this both in the text and accompanying flow chart (figure 2)  

 

Page 14; line 3: is there any information about the demographic use of the NPFS? During the early 

stages of the pandemic, HPA surveillance systems illustrated high activity in certain areas e.g. West 

Midlands and London and therefore it would be interesting to see whether the NPFS replicated these 
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findings. During the later stages of the pandemic, when all regions were experiencing similar activity, 

were there differences between regions suggesting different health seeking behaviours in the 

population? This information could be important in shaping a future NPFS. 

 

We agree that this would be interesting but unfortunately do not have access to such data 

 

Page 17; line 17: it would be interesting to put the NPFS in context with the existing telehealth service 

that was available during the early stages of the pandemic and triaged early pandemic cases. Are 

there any comparisons of numbers between the NHS Direct and NPFS services? 

 

We have inserted a paragraph in the discussion to address this, which reads: “The UK had a 

regular direct telephone and email service for health consultations called NHS Direct. The 

telephone service handled around five million calls each year and around five million people 

used the online symptom checker. Prior to the opening of the NPFS some patients were 

contacting NHS Direct. The proportion of calls to NHS Direct that were triaged using the 

cold/flu algorithm rose steadily during June and July, matching the rise in general practitioner 

consultations. Outside the „flu season the proportion is typically less than 2%. This proportion 

peaked at 35% on 14 July, likely equivalent to around 4000-6000 daily calls (or 8 to 12 calls per 

100,000). This is substantially lower than peak NPFS usage when it first opened (over 130 

assessments per 100,000 per day, around half of which were by phone). The greater 

propensity to contact the NPFS may have been because it was able to provide access to 

antiviral medication (which NHS Direct was not), or because it was specifically advertised in 

relation to the pandemic.” 

 

 

Page 19; line 32: the statement about the fall in symptomatic influenza incidence with age is 

confusing and I am not convinced that it is factually accurate. Influenza can vary year to year in 

respect to the age burden of disease and often, particularly influenza H3N2, can affect older age 

groups predominantly (as happened during the 1999/00 season). 

 

We have deleted this sentence, as the explanation makes more sense without it. We thought 

this was a better course of action than expanding upon the point, as it is somewhat tangential 

to the main line of discussion here. 

 

Page 20; line 46: can the authors comment on the findings from sampling of patients using the NHS 

Direct and NPFS pandemic algorithms where the peak positivity was only recorded at approximately 

30%. This has interesting implications for the discussion around mass distribution of AVs, especially 

when over 70% of those receiving AVs were not positive for pandemic influenza. 

 

We have inserted an additional paragraph into the discussion to address this, which reads: “It 

has also been noted that the positivity rate amongst those authorized to collect antivirals by 

the NPFS were just over 30% in adults and just over 50% in children (although children were 

only sampled after the peak of the second wave). However these rates were very similar (after 
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age-adjustment) to the positivity rates amongst GP ILI consultations. In addition, the NPFS 

sampling scheme relied on nasal swabs taken by the patient without clinical supervision, 

rather than sputum or nasopharyngeal aspirates which have higher positivity rates. The stated 

NPFS positivity rates may therefore underestimate the true incidence of infection.” 

 

Page 20: line 51: I would recommend using the following reference here: Lackenby et al. J Antimicrob 

Chemother. doi:10.1093/jac/dkt203 

 

Thank you. We have inserted this.  

 

Page 22; references: References need further formatting in the journal style e.g. full and abbreviated 

journal names used. 

 

We have now formatted all references in the abbreviated style 

 

Page 23; line 5: please amend Elliott to Elliot.  

 

Done, with apologies for misspelling the reviewer‟s name! 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Alex Elliot 
Public Health England 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-Dec-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I am happy that the authors have on the whole addressed my 
previous comments. On re-reading the revised manuscript I have 
just three further comments that need addressing:  
 
Results - Page 11: line 23: can the authors confirm that the 429,000 
GP consultations refers to the RCGP consultation data as this 
seems very high to me. At the peak of the first wave (week 29 2009) 
there were 1346 cases of ILI reported in the RCGP report.  
 
Results - Page 11: line 41: again, the authors quote the RCGP ILI 
rate of 154/100,000 and 133/100,000 with corresponding 
consultation numbers of 80K and 69K. The RCGP reported ILI cases 
in these weeks to be 1356 and 1119 respectively. If the authors 
have estimated up numbers for 'England' rather than the RCGP 
network then this needs to be made clear as at the moment the 
numbers do not add up.  
 
Acknowledgements  
I think that the authors need to acknowledge the RCGP Research 
and Surveillance Centre for providing the GP ILI data that has been 
used in the analysis.  
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Overall, I notice that the word count has increased considerably in 
version R1 and therefore the editor needs to consider whether this 
needs to be reduced. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name Alex Elliot  

Institution and Country Public Health England  

Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: none declared  

 

I am happy that the authors have on the whole addressed my previous comments. On re-reading the 

revised manuscript I have just three further comments that need addressing:  

 

Results - Page 11: line 23: can the authors confirm that the 429,000 GP consultations refers to the 

RCGP consultation data as this seems very high to me. At the peak of the first wave (week 29 2009) 

there were 1346 cases of ILI reported in the RCGP report.  

 

Results - Page 11: line 41: again, the authors quote the RCGP ILI rate of 154/100,000 and 

133/100,000 with corresponding consultation numbers of 80K and 69K. The RCGP reported ILI cases 

in these weeks to be 1356 and 1119 respectively. If the authors have estimated up numbers for 

'England' rather than the RCGP network then this needs to be made clear as at the moment the 

numbers do not add up.  

 

Response:  

As the reviewer suggests in the final line of comment above, we have indeed estimated up numbers 

for England as a whole, based on the estimates derived from the RCGP network. We are not simply 

reporting the number of ILI consultations within the RCGP surveillance network, as this would provide 

an incomplete comparator with the NPFS data that relate to England as a whole.  

 

We had tried to explain this in our methods section, saying:  

 

“For comparison purposes, we also obtained data about general practice consultations for ILI. The 

Royal College of General Practitioners (RCGP) has undertaken ILI surveillance in general practice for 

over 40 years. The system uses around 100 sentinel general practices across England, covering a 

population of approximately 800,000. It extracts summary information (based on Read codes) from 

general practice electronic records. **This is used to estimate the rate of ILI consultations in the 

population of England as a whole**. (emphasis added) These estimates, by week of consultation, 

were supplied by the RCGP Research & Surveillance Centre.”  

 

To make this clearer, we have added a final line to this paragraph, which reads:  

 

“Based on these estimated rates, we estimated the number of GP ILI consultations in the whole of 

England by week and compared this to the number of NPFS consultations by week.”  

 

The first time these data are mentioned in the results section, we have also added the phrase „in 

England‟:  

 

“Over the same period, there were just 429,000 general practice consultations related to ILI in 

England (827 consultations per 100,000 population).”  

 

We are grateful to the reviewer for these comments, because this aspect of our methodology was 

obviously not sufficiently clear in the previous version.  
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For completeness, we have also double-checked our calculations and have confirmed that they are 

correct. For example, for week 29 2009, the RCGP Research & Surveillance Centre data show an ILI 

rate of 153.6 per 100,000. Based on the ONS mid-2009 estimate for England‟s population of 52.2 

million, this equates to 153.6 x 52,200,000 / 100,000 = 80 thousand consultations.  

 

 

Reviewer comment part 2:  

Acknowledgements  

I think that the authors need to acknowledge the RCGP Research and Surveillance Centre for 

providing the GP ILI data that has been used in the analysis.  

 

Response:  

Thank you. We agree, and have now done so.  

 

Reviewer comments part 3:  

Overall, I notice that the word count has increased considerably in version R1 and therefore the editor 

needs to consider whether this needs to be reduced.  

 

Response:  

We are of course willing to try to reduce the word count if asked. The word count increased because 

we wanted to provide a full response to the comments that the reviewers originally made - and so our 

preference would be not to now shorten the manuscript. 
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